

Bishop Cotton School vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.4411 of 2012

28.08.2024 Present: Mr. Prince Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for LRs. of respondent No.5 and respondents No.6 to 14.

CMP(M) No.1842 of 2023 & CMP(M) No.1287 of 2024

Notice. Mr. Sohail Khan, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of proposed legal representatives of deceased-respondent No.5. On his instructions, Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, learned Senior Counsel, has also appeared on their behalf. He submits that he has no objection in case these applications are allowed.

By way of these applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record legal representatives of deceased-respondent No.5 and for condonation of delay in filing the application and setting aside abatement.

In view of the averments made therein, the applications are allowed, as prayed for. Proposed

legal representatives of deceased-respondent are hereby impleaded as respondents 5(a) to 5(d). Delay in filing the application is condoned and abatement is set aside. The applications stand disposed of.

CMP No.14862 of 2024

For the reasons stated therein, present application seeking early hearing of the petition is allowed and disposed of.

CWP No.4411 of 2012

As prayed for, list for final hearing on **18.09.2024.**

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 28, 2024
(Rishi)